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1 Belgrove and Hiwipango 
2 Brightwater Railway-station and Post

- office 
3 Brightwater and Waimea West 
4 Brightwater and River Terrace (rural 

delivery) 
5 Collingwood, Pakawau, and Puponga .. 
6 Collingwood, Rockville, Aorere, and 

Bainham 
7 Foxhill Railway-station and Post-office 

8 French Pass and Greville Harbour (pri
ovate" bag .delivery) . 

9 French Pass: Receipt and despatch of 
mails at night 

10 French Pass, Waikawa Bay, OkoUIi 
Point, Otarawao, 0 Wairangi, Mc 
La.ren's Bay, and Croisilles (private
bag delivery) 

{
French Pass, Wha.reatea Bay, and 

Waitai 
11 Waitai and Patuki (private-bag de-

livery) 
12 Glenhope and Howard 
13 Gowan Bridge and Gowan 
14 -Hope Railway-station and Post-office 

15 Junction of Tophouse Road and Atapo 

{
KOhatu Rail,,!,ay-station,. Motupiko, 

16 and Korere 
Korere and Tophouse . • . • 

17 Lindsay's Bridge and Uruwhenua 
18 Motueka Wharf and Post-office 
19 Motueka, Ngatimoti, Pangatotara 

Valley, Pokororo, Stanley Brook, 
Thorpe, Dovedale, and Wakefield, 
via Woodstock (part rural delivery) 

20 Motupiko and Golden Downs (private 
bag delivery) 

21 Murchison, Matakitaki, Upper Mataki
taki, Warwick Junction, and Maruia 

22 Murchison and Tutaki (rural delivery) 

23 Nelson, Atawhai, Wakapuaka, Hira, 
Whangamoa, Timatanga, Rai Valley, 
Rai Falls, Canvastown, Havelock, 
Havelock Suburban; Okaramio, Kai
tuna, Renwicktown, and Blenheim 

24 Nelson, Brightwater, Wakefield, Motu
piko, Glenhope, Kawatiri, Gowan 
Bridge, Owen Junction, Owen River, 
Mangarata, Longford, Murchison, 
Fern Flat, Sullivan's Bridge, Newton 
Flat, Lvell, Three Channel Flat, In
angahu8. Junction, Berlins, Tiroroa, 
Westport, Rotokohu, CronMun, and 
Reef ton 

25 Nelson Chief Post-office, Railway" 
station, Port Nelson Post-office and 
Wharf, and delivery of parcels and 
overflo~ bags in ;Nelson postmen's 
delivery 

26 Nelson, Hope, Brightwater, Spring 
Grove, and Wakefield (one way only) 

27 Nelson, Mahana, Mapua, Tasman, Ma
riri, and Motueka 

28 'Nelson, Motueka, Upper Takaka, East 
Takaka, and Takaka 

29 Nelson, NelSon South, Wakatu, Stoke, 
Richmond, Appleby, Redwood's 
Valley, Upper Moutere, Braebum, 
Lower Moutere, Motueka, Umukuri, 
and Riwaka 

30 Nelson and Tahunanui 
31 Nelson and Wakapuaka (rural delivery) 
32 Owen River and Owen Valley (rural de-

livery) . 
33 Pakawau and Paturau River 
34 Richmond Railway-station and Post

office 

8' Weekly 
9 ch. As required 

5 Daily 
11 Daily 

28 Thrice weekly 
20 Five times weekly 

1 Twice daily 

42 Weekly 

46 

28 

8 

36 
7 
1 

21 
14 

40 
1 
6 

U8 

231 

74 

24 

158 

336 

6 

17 

68 

140 

74 

4 
30 
16 

As required 

Weekly 

Weekly 

Fortnightly 

Weekly 
Twice weekly 
Inwards, 'eleven times 

weekly; outwards, ten 
times weekly 

Twice weekly 
Thrice weekly 

Twice weekly 
Daily 
As required .. 
Thrice weekly 

Weekly (one extra. trip 
weekly, in winter, if con
venient) 

Weekly 

Twice weekly 

Daily 

Daily to Motupiko, Gowan 
Bridge, Owen River, 
Murchison, Reef ton, 
Westport; outwards, 
daily to and inwards 
four times weekly from 
Brightwater and Wake-

, field; thrice weekly to 
other places 

As required .• 

Twice weekly 

Daily 

Daily 

Daily (twice daily to and 
from Stoke, Upper 
Moutere, and Motueka 

Twice daily .. 
Twice wee)dy 
Weekly 

40 Weekly 
20 ch' j As required 

Trap 
Hand-cart 

Trap 
Motor-cycle 

Motor-car 
Motor-car 

Foot 

Launch 

Launch 

}~=oo 
Trap 
Motor-car 
Foot 

Cart 

}Aiotor-car .. 

Bicycle 
Motor-lorry 
Motor-car .. 

Motor-lorry 

, Motor-lorry 

Motor-lorry 

Motor-car ., 

J. W. Banks 
(Deptl. officer) 

L. H. Palmer 
E. G. Coppell 

R. Benson 
R. Benson 

Miss C. E. Thomp
son 

N. N. Gullery .• 

Trustees, French 
'Pass Wharf 

P; D. Hope 

C. S. Jacobsen 

J. G. Fleming 
E. G. Christian •. 
H. K. Johnston 

J. S. M. Wilkinson 

J. Wilkinson 

A.I'. Kerr 
R. P. Rowling 
D. E. McPherson 

A. Hodgson and 
Son 

H. J. Hodgson and 
Co. 

R. J. Hodgson and 
Co. 

Newman Bros., 
Ltd. 

£ s. d. 
250 0 

30 0 0 
69 0 0 31/12/31 

60 0 0 31/12/31 
77 0 0 31/12/31 

25 0 0 

65 0 0 

13 0 0 

140 0 0 

40 0 0 

40 0 0 
13 0 0 
24 0 0 

10 8 0 

150 0 0 

30 0 0 
80 0 0 

314 0 0 

31 10 0 
and lOs. for 
each extra 
trip 

78 0' 0 

60 0 0 

975 0 0 

31/12/31 

31/12/31 

31/12/31 

31/12/31 
31/12/31 

31/12/31 

31/12/31 

31/J2/31 

Motor-car .. Newman Bros., 2,770 0 0 
Ltd. 

31/12/31 

Motor - lorry 
and horse
van 

Motor-bus 

Motor-car 

Motor-car 

Motor-car 

Motor-bus .. 

Trap .. 

J. Howat 

E.A. Bum 

Newman Bros., 
Ltd. 

Newman Bros., 
Ltd. 

Newman Bros., 
Ltd. 

E. C. Russell 
R. J. Thomas 
D. Whitford I·

Motor-lorry 

Cart .. J. B. Nicholls I Hand-cart I (Deptl. officer) 

600 0 0 

15 0 0 

312 0 0 

678 0 0 

565 0 0 

15 0 0 
15- 0 0 
17 0 0 

70 0 0 

31/13/31 

31/12/31 

31/12/31 

31/12/31 

31/12/31 


