## POSTAL DISTRICT OF NELSON.

Number of Service.	Service.	Total Mileage.	Frequency.	Mode of Conveyance.	Name of Contractor.	Annual Subsidy.	Date of Termination of Contract.
$egin{array}{c} 1 \ 2 \end{array}$	Belgrove and Hiwipango Brightwater Railway-station and Post-	8 9 ch.	Weekly As required	Trap Hand-cart	J. W. Banks (Deptl. officer)	£ s. d. 25 0 0	
3 4	Brightwater and Waimea West Brightwater and River Terrace (rural delivery)	5 11	Daily	Trap Motor-cycle	L. H. Palmer E. G. Coppell	30 0 0 69 0 0	31/12/31
5 6	Collingwood, Pakawau, and Puponga Collingwood, Rockville, Aorere, and Bainham	28 20	Thrice weekly Five times weekly	Motor-car Motor-car	R. Benson	60 0 0 77 0 0	$\begin{vmatrix} 31/12/31 \\ 31/12/31 \end{vmatrix}$
7	Foxhill Railway-station and Post-office	1	Twice daily	Foot	Miss C. E. Thompson	25 0 0	
8	French Pass and Greville Harbour (private bag delivery)	42	Weekly	Launch	N. N. Gullery	65 0 0	31/12/31
9	French Pass: Receipt and despatch of		As required	• •	Trustees, French	13 0 0	
10	mails at night French Pass, Waikawa Bay, Okouri Point, Otarawao, Wairangi, Mc Laren's Bay, and Croisilles (private- bag delivery)	46	Weekly	Launch	Pass Wharf P. D. Hope	140 0 0	31/12/31
11	French Pass, Whareatea Bay, and Waitai Waitai and Patuki (private-bag de-	28 8	Weekly	Launch	C. S. Jacobsen	40 0 0	••
10	(livery)	36		Trap	I C Flomina	40 0 0	
12 13 14	Glenhope and Howard Gowan Bridge and Gowan Hope Railway-station and Post-office	7	Weekly Twice weekly Inwards, eleven times weekly; outwards, ten times weekly	Motor-car Foot	J. G. Fleming E. G. Christian H. K. Johnston	13 0 0 24 0 0	
15	Junction of Tophouse Road and Atapo Kohatu Railway-station, Motupiko,	$\frac{2\frac{1}{2}}{14}$	Twice weekly	Cart	J. S. M. Wilkinson	10 8 0	91 /10 /91
16	and Korere Korere and Tophouse	40	Twice weekly	Motor-car	J. Wilkinson	150 0 0	31/12/31
17 18 19	Lindsay's Bridge and Uruwhenua Motueka Wharf and Post-office Motueka, Ngatimoti, Pangatotara Valley, Pokororo, Stanley Brook, Thorpe, Dovedale, and Wakefield,	1 6 118	Daily As required	Bicycle Motor-lorry Motor-car	A. F. Kerr R. P. Rowling D. E. McPherson	30 0 0 80 0 0 314 0 0	31/12/31 31/12/31
20	via Woodstock (part rural delivery) Motupiko and Golden Downs (private bag delivery)	$23\frac{1}{2}$	Weekly (one extra trip weekly, in winter, if con- venient)	Motor-lorry	A. Hodgson and Son	31 10 0 and 10s. for each extra trip	••
21	Murchison, Matakitaki, Upper Matakitaki, Warwick Junction, and Maruia	74	Weekly	Motor-lorry	H. J. Hodgson and Co.	78 0' 0	31/12/31
22	Murchison and Tutaki (rural delivery)	24	Twice weekly	Motor-lorry	H. J. Hodgson and Co.	60 0 0	31/12/31
23	Nelson, Atawhai, Wakapuaka, Hira, Whangamoa, Timatanga, Rai Valley, Rai Falls, Canvastown, Havelock, Havelock Suburban, Okaramio, Kai- tuna, Renwicktown, and Blenheim	158	Daily	Motor-car	Newman Bros., Ltd.	975 0 0	31/12/31
24	Nelson, Brightwater, Wakefield, Motupiko, Glenhope, Kawatiri, Gowan Bridge, Owen Junction, Owen River, Mangarata, Longford, Murchison, Fern Flat, Sullivan's Bridge, Newton Flat, Lyell, Three Channel Flat, Inangahua Junction, Berlins, Tiroroa, Westport, Rotokohu, Cronadun, and Reefton	336	Daily to Motupiko, Gowan Bridge, Owen River, Murchison, Reefton, Westport; outwards, daily to and inwards four times weekly from Brightwater and Wake- field; thrice weekly to other places	Motor-car	Newman Bros., Ltd.	2,770 0 0	31/12/31
25	Nelson Chief Post-office, Railway station, Port Nelson Post-office and Wharf, and delivery of parcels and overflow bags in Nelson postmen's	6	As required	Motor - lorry and horse- van	J. Howat	600 0 0	31/13/31
26	delivery Nelson, Hope, Brightwater, Spring	17	Twice weekly	Motor-bus	E. A. Burn	15 0 0	
27	Grove, and Wakefield (one way only) Nelson, Mahana, Mapua, Tasman, Ma-	68	Daily	Motor-car	Newman Bros.,	312 0 0	31/12/31
28	riri, and Motueka Nelson, Motueka, Upper Takaka, East	140	Daily	Motor-car	Ltd. Newman Bros.,	678 0 0	31/12/31
29	Takaka, and Takaka Nelson, Nelson South, Wakatu, Stoke, Richmond, Appleby, Redwood's Valley, Upper Moutere, Braeburn, Lower Moutere, Motueka, Umukuri, and Riwaka	74	Daily (twice daily to and from Stoke, Upper Moutere, and Motueka	Motor-car	Ltd. Newman Bros., Ltd.	565 0 0	31/12/31
30 31	Nelson and Tahunanui  Nelson and Wakapuaka (rural delivery)	4 30	Twice daily Twice weekly	Motor-bus Motor-lorry	E. C. Russell R. J. Thomas	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
32	Owen River and Owen Valley (rural de- livery)	16	Weekly	Trap	D. Whitford	17 0 0	91 /10 /91
33 34	Pakawau and Paturau River Richmond Railway-station and Post- office	40 20 ch.	Weekly As required	Cart Hand-cart	J. B. Nicholls (Deptl. officer)	70 0 0	31/12/31